8. Depreciation of property, plant and equipment   231 359   212 005   432 434

9. Net asset value per share (cents)   5 667   5 163   5 376

10. Segmental and revenue analysis

Operating segments were identified based on financial information reviewed regularly by management for the purpose of assessing performance and allocating resources to

these segments. Revenue includes excise duty. Segment information, including the comparative figures and volume information, have been restated to align with the

current year segmentation as reported to management.

Unaudited six months ended

31 December 2018

   Rest of

   South   Rest of   Inter-

   Africa   BLNS   Africa   Europe  national  Corporate   Total   Change

   R'000   R'000   R'000   R'000   R'000   R'000   R'000   %

Revenue   10 830 139   1 043 302   1 210 269   691 537   668 160   (19 583)  14 423 824   7,3

Costs of goods sold   (7 560 868)   (709 830)   (796 993)   (428 326) (341 925)   88 533   (9 749 409)   8,9

 Material costs and overheads   (7 560 868)   (709 830)   (796 993)   (428 326) (341 925)   23 318   (9 814 624)   10,5

 Currency conversion gains and losses   -   -   -   -   -   65 215   65 215

Gross profit   3 269 271   333 472   413 276   263 211   326 235   68 950   4 674 415   4,0

Operating costs   (1 150 763)   (114 440)   (212 828)  (209 780) (240 086)  (846 665)  (2 774 562)   1,6

Operating profit before allocations   2 118 508   219 032   200 448   53 431   86 149   (777 715)   1 899 853   7,8

Equity-accounted earnings and dividend income   -   -   19 833   -   (1 339)   3 964   22 458

EBIT before allocations   2 118 508   219 032   220 281   53 431   84 810   (773 751)   1 922 311   8,3

Allocations   (111 735)   (9 166)   (6 243)   (12 866)   3 968   136 042   -

EBIT after allocations   2 006 773   209 866   214 038   40 565   88 778   (637 709)   1 922 311   8,3

Other gains and losses   -   -   -   -   -   1 695   1 695

Equity-accounted earnings and dividend income   -   -   (19 833)   -   1 339   (3 964)   (22 458)   87,4

Operating profit from continuing operations   2 006 773   209 866   194 205   40 565   90 117   (639 978)   1 901 548   3,8

EBIT before allocations attributable to:

Equity holders of the company   2 119 300   218 240   201 753   53 431   84 810   (774 892)   1 902 642

Non-controlling interest   (792)   792   18 528   -   -   1 141   19 669

   2 118 508   219 032   220 281   53 431   84 810   (773 751)   1 922 311

Non-current assets   7 851 102   103 688   1 579 658   914 084   7 530   -   10 456 062

Unaudited six months ended

31 December 2017

   Rest of

   South   Rest of   Inter-

   Africa   BLNS   Africa   Europe  national  Corporate   Total

   R'000   R'000   R'000   R'000   R'000   R'000   R'000

Revenue   10 243 068   1 023 040   847 368   660 002   668 285   1 767   13 443 530

Costs of goods sold   (7 057 370)   (695 429)   (560 721)   (418 715) (330 568)   111 787   (8 951 016)

 Material costs and overheads   (7 057 370)   (695 429)   (560 721)   (418 715) (330 568)   178 111   (8 884 692)

 Currency conversion gains and losses   -   -   -   -   -   (66 324)   (66 324)

Gross profit   3 185 698   327 611   286 647   241 287   337 717   113 554   4 492 514

Operating costs   (1 281 909)   (118 228)   (193 372)   (211 853) (268 304)  (656 244)  (2 729 910)

Operating profit before allocations   1 903 789   209 383   93 275   29 434   69 413   (542 690)   1 762 604

Equity-accounted earnings and dividend income   -   -   (13 263)   -   1 764   23 482   11 983

EBIT before allocations   1 903 789   209 383   80 012   29 434   71 177   (519 208)   1 774 587

Allocations   (30 432)   (4 051)   (952)   (7 100)   1 327   41 208   -

EBIT after allocations   1 873 357   205 332   79 060   22 334   72 504   (478 000)   1 774 587

Other gains and losses   -   -   -   -   -   69 311   69 311

Equity-accounted earnings and dividend income   -   -   13 263   -   (1 764)   (23 482)   (11 983)

Operating profit from continuing operations   1 873 357   205 332   92 323   22 334   70 740   (432 171)   1 831 915

EBIT before allocations attributable to:

Equity holders of the company   1 904 550   208 652   66 998   29 434   80 750   (524 296)   1 766 088

Non-controlling interest   (761)   731   13 014   -   (9 573)   5 088   8 499

   1 903 789   209 383   80 012   29 434   71 177   (519 208)   1 774 587

Non-current assets   5 691 343   93 100   765 247   2 891 312   37 282   -   9 478 284

Note: BLNS = Botswana, Lesotho, Namibia and Swaziland

   EBIT = Earnings before interest and tax

Included in "Corporate" are production variances from standard as production facilities service various regions, currency conversion gains and losses, performance

bonusses for the majority of personnel in the Group, and certain centralised functions including ICT, human resources, corporate finance and governance, quality

management, innovation and corporate affairs.

The Group also report on a measure of revenue per category, which is detailed below:

   Unaudited

[…]

as part of 'Revenue' from 1 July 2018. The 30 June 2018 comparative figures have therefore not been restated. Pro forma restated income statements have been prepared,

as disclosed below, to indicate the impact if these changes were applied retrospectively. Amounts of R312,2 million and R106,4 million would have been reclassified

from 'Sales and marketing costs' and 'Distribution costs' respectively to 'Revenue'. Similarly, for the six months ended 31 December 2017, amounts of R168,9 million

and R59,8 million would have been reclassified from 'Sales and marketing costs' and 'Distribution costs' to 'Revenue'. These changes had no impact on the statement of

financial position.

   31 December 2017   31 December 2017

   31 December 2018   As originally   Pro forma

Income statement (extract)   As presented   presented   IFRS 15   restated   Change

   R'000   R'000   R'000   R'000   %

Revenue   14 423 824   13 443 530   (228 717)   13 214 813   9,1

Operating costs   (12 523 971)   (11 680 926)   228 717   (11 452 209)   9,4

 Costs of goods sold   (9 749 409)   (8 951 016)   -   (8 951 016)   8,9

 Sales and marketing costs   (1 507 391)   (1 542 347)   168 874   (1 373 473)   9,8

 Distribution costs   (606 343)   (676 374)   59 843   (616 531)   (1,7)

 Administration costs and net impairment losses on financial assets   (660 828)   (511 189)   -   (511 189)   29,3

Other gains and losses   1 695   69 311   -   69 311

Operating Profit   1 901 548   1 831 915   -   1 831 915   3,8

Profit before taxation   1 773 645   1 678 316   -   1 678 316   5,7

Taxation   (499 883)   (465 118)   -   (465 118)

Profit for the period from continuing operations   1 273 762   1 213 198   -   1 213 198   5,0

   30 June 2018   30 June 2018

   As originally   Pro forma

Income statement (extract)   presented   IFRS 15   Restated

   R'000   R'000   R'000

Revenue   24 230 765   (418 549)   23 812 216

Operating costs   (21 836 072)   418 549   (21 417 523)

 Costs of goods sold   (16 442 193)   -   (16 442 193)

 Sales and marketing costs   (3 114 655)   312 180   (2 802 475)

 Distribution costs   (1 246 542)   106 369   (1 140 173)

 Administration costs and net impairment losses on financial assets   (1 032 682)   -   (1 032 682)

Other gains and losses   (6 520)   -   (6 520)

Operating Profit   2 388 173   -   2 388 173

Profit before taxation   2 130 621   -   2 130 621

Taxation   (632 101)   -   (632 101)

Profit for the period from continuing operations   1 498 520   -   1 498 520

13. Related party transactions

The Group's most significant related party transactions for the period was with FirstRand Bank Limited for interest paid on interest-bearing borrowings which amounted

to R79,8 million (2017: R78,7 million). The Group also paid dividends on ordinary shares of R160,7 million to subsidiaries of Remgro Limited.

Signed on behalf of the Board

JJ Durand   RM Rushton

Chairman   Group chief executive officer

Stellenbosch

1 March 2019